

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 13, 2005

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 05-5160

EMILY'S LIST,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Columbia

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR SENATORS JOHN McCAIN AND RUSSELL FEINGOLD,
REPRESENTATIVES CHRISTOPHER SHAYS AND MARTIN MEEHAN, CAMPAIGN
LEGAL CENTER, DEMOCRACY 21, AND THE CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE POLITICS
SUPPORTING APPELLEE

TREVOR POTTER
J. GERALD HEBERT
PAUL S. RYAN
Campaign Legal Center
1640 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W., Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 736-2200
Counsel for Campaign Legal
Center and individual *amici*

LAWRENCE NOBLE
Center for Responsive Politics
1101 14th Street, N.W., Suite 1030
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 857-0044
Counsel for Center for Responsive Politics

DONALD J. SIMON
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Endreson &
Perry, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240
Counsel for Democracy 21

FRED WERTHEIMER
Democracy 21
1825 I Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 429-2008
Counsel for Democracy 21
and individual *amici*

IN THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

EMILY'S LIST,

Plaintiffs-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Columbia
Civil Action No. 05-0049 (CKK)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>i</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Background.....	6
A. The allocation system.....	6
1. Origins of allocation.....	6
2. BCRA and <i>McConnell</i>	8
3. ACT and allocation in the 2004 campaign.....	9
B. The 2004 Rulemaking.....	12
II. The Denial of the Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Should Be Affirmed.....	15
A. Appellant Has Not Demonstrated a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	16
1. The allocation rules.....	16
a. <i>Appellant has no entitlement to the “funds expended” allocation rule</i>	16
b. <i>The 50 percent federal allocation rule for federal political committees is not arbitrary or capricious</i>	18
c. <i>It is reasonable to require federal committees to use federal funds for ads that “refer” to federal candidates</i>	19
2. The solicitation rule.....	21
B. Appellant Failed to Demonstrate It Would Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of a Preliminary Injunction.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: *

Al Fayed v. CIA, 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 15

Ambach v. Bell, 686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 5

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....16, 23

Common Cause v. FEC, 692 F. Supp. 1391 (D.D.C. 1987).....*passim**

Emily’s List v. FEC, No. 05-49 (CKK) (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2005).....16

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....*passim**

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F.Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) (three-judge court).....6, 8

Shays and Meehan v. FEC, Civ. No. 04-1597 (D.D.C.) (EGS).....3

Serono Labs, Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....15

Statutes:

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No.107-155, 116 Stat. 81.....*passim**

Federal Election Campaign Act, 86 Stat. 3 (1971).....*passim**

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)..... 16

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....21

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)..... 17

2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii)8

2 U.S.C. § 441i(a)..... 8

2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(1)..... 8

2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(2)..... 9, 17

26 U.S.C. § 527..... 2

Regulations and Federal Register Notices:

* Authorities on which *amici* chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

11 C.F.R. § 100.25.....	6
11 C.F.R. § 100.51 – 100.56 (2002).....	21
11 C.F.R. § 100.57 (2005).....	3, 21
11 C.F.R. § 106.1(a) (2002).....	7
11 C.F.R. § 106.1(e) (1977).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 106.5(b)(2)(i-ii) (2002).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 106.5(d)(1)(i) (2002).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 106.6 (2002).....	10
11 C.F.R. § 106.6(b)(2)(iii) (2002).....	7
11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c)(1) (2002).....	7
11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c) (2005).....	3, 18
11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c)(ii)(A),(B) (Alternatives 3-A, 3-B) (proposed).....	13
11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f)(3)(i) (2005).....	3, 20, 21
55 Fed. Reg. 26,058 (Jun. 26, 1990).....	7
69 Fed. Reg. 11,736 (Mar. 11, 2004).....	13
69 Fed. Reg. 68,056 (Nov. 23, 2004).....	14
Miscellaneous:	
George Soros, <i>Why I Gave</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, Dec. 5, 2003.....	12
Mark Gimein, <i>George Soros Is Mad As Hell</i> , FORTUNE, Oct. 27, 2003.....	12
Thomas Edsall, <i>Liberals Form Fund to Defeat President; Aim is to Spend \$75 Million for 2004</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, Aug. 8, 2003.....	11
